
  
 
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 20 MAY 2025 
TIME : 12.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Membership to be confirmed following Annual Council.  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

Michele Aves 
michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

01279 502177 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1. Appointment of the Chair for 2025/26  

 
 To appoint a Chair from the Employer’s Side for 2025/26. 

  
2. Appointment of the Vice-Chair for 2025/26  

 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair from the Staff Side for 2025/26. 

  
3. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
4. Minutes - 30 October 2024 (Pages 4 - 7) 

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024.  

  
5. Chair's Announcements  
  
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

  
7. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
  

(A) Policy Updates 2025 (Pages 8 - 77) 
  

8. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports from the Staff Side.  
  

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 



 

 
 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 2024, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillors A Daar, J Dumont and D Hollebon 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Jackie Bruce (Chair) 

S Forde, H Marsh and N Munroe 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
202   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Eric 
Buckmaster and Jordan Morris. It was noted that Nicola 
Munroe was substituting for Jordan Morris. 
 

 

 
203   MINUTES - 31 JULY 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 
Councillor Daar that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

204   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and asked that all 
participants used their microphones when speaking so 
they could be heard.  
 

 

 
205   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
206   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE  

 
 

 
206   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY UPDATE  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report. He said that the update 
to the Bullying and Harassment Policy was in response to 
statutory changes. 
 
The Chair circulated two copies of the updated policy to 
the Panel, on which Unison representatives had made 
further comments and suggested further amendments. 
She said that the amendments were both grammatical 
and legislative, and included the naming of the protective 
characteristics.  
 
The Chair said that with the agreement of the Panel she 
proposed that a redraft of the policy (to show all of the 
Unison comments and amendments with tracked 
changes) be circulated to Members outside of the 

 

Page 5



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

meeting. She said that this would enable them to give the 
policy their attention without the time constraints of the 
meeting and allow them to add their own comments/ 
suggested amendments on one document.  
 
The Chair said that the final version of the policy would 
then be emailed to the Panel for their oversight and 
recommended for approval by the Human Resources 
Committee at their meeting on 20 November 2024.   
 
The Chair said that moving forward her intention was that 
future policies to be drafted by officers, and a workshop 
set up to enable officers and union members to formulate 
any proposed changes prior to them coming before the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel agreed with this approach.  
 
Councillor Daar said that it was sensible to update the 
terminology within the policy. 
 
Councillor Dumont agreed, noting that there was nothing 
unreasonable within the amended policy. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said he did not disagree with any of the 
comments received from the Panel.  
 
It was moved by Sharon Forde and seconded by 
Councillor Dumont, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) delegation be given to the 
Chair to circulate the amended policy to the Panel 
for their comments, and the final version of the 
updated Bullying and Harassment Policy be 
recommended to the Human Resources Committee 
for approval.  

Page 6



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

 
(B) that the action plan be recommended to the 
Human Resources Committee for approval. 

  
207   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE  

 
 

 There were no reports from the Staff Side. 
 

 
 
208   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.   
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 

Page 7



East Herts Council Report 

 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 20 May 2025 

Report by: Emily Cordwell, HR Officer 

Report title: Policy Updates 2025  

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel 

a) To approve the revised Sickness Absence Management Policy 
(Appendix 1), 

b) To approve the revised Grievance Policy (Appendix 2), 
c) To approve the revised Expenses Policy (Appendix 3), 
d) To approve the revised Appeals Policy (Appendix 4) 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1. The proposals are set out in the recommendations above. Four HR 
policies have been updated in line with legislation and best practice, 
ensuring consistency with layout and language.  

 
1.2. The appeals process is currently incorporated at the end of all 

policies, with exception to the redundancy policy. We are proposing 
to reinstate the appeals policy as the appeals process is largely the 
same for all. 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The HR Policies have not been updated since 2021, the full suite of 
HR policies needs to be updated to incorporate best practice. HR 
have updated the first tranche of policies and consulted with 
unison to ensure they are fit for purpose and user friendly.   
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7a



2.2 HR have included an executive summary at the beginning of each 
policy, along with a paragraph outlining ‘when to use this policy’ to 
provide greater clarity for staff regarding the content of each. 

 
3.0 Summary of changes to policies 

 
3.1 Sickness Absence Management Policy  

- Clearer language distinguishing between employee/manager 
- Discounting recovery period from triggers. (e.g. 4-week sickness 
absence recovery following a planned operation)  
- Colour coded for sickness absence stages- easier to distinguish 
and find the relevant forms/flow charts 
- Updated flow charts and stress risk assessment 
- Section added on medical/dental appointments. 
 

3.2 Grievance Policy 
-Greater clarity on when to use the informal vs formal process 
- More information on grievance investigations 
- New section on dealing with collective grievances 
- Updated flowchart 
-
[...]
 that if you refuse to attend a medical examination, or 
you withhold your consent to a medical report being disclosed to us, we may 
need to make decisions affecting your employment without the benefit 
of medical input, which could be to your detriment. 

16.0  Sickness absence management procedure 

We will work to ensure that we handle any issues concerning poor attendance 
promptly and fairly. However, where our attempts at encouraging good attendance 
have been unsuccessful, we will follow a formal sickness absence management 
procedure. The procedure will be triggered when an employee reaches a certain 
level of absence. When applying the trigger points for each stage of the procedure, 
the special rules that apply to pregnancy and disability will be taken into account. 

16.1  Short term absence level 1 

Level 1 - Trigger point 

The trigger point for a ‘Level 1’ formal absence meeting is there have been: 

• 10 days or more of absence over the previous 12 months, or 
• three or more periods of absence in any three-month period. 

If you reach a ‘Level 1’ trigger point, you will be invited in writing to a ’Level 1’ 
absence meeting.  

Page 24



 

 

Conducting a Level 1 absence meeting 

The Level 1 absence meeting will be conducted by the employee’s line manager. 
Where it is considered appropriate, a member of the HR department may also be 
present.  

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the employee’s level of attendance, 
establish if there are any underlying health problems and whether there is anything 
that we can do to facilitate an improvement in their attendance levels. A review 
period will be set, and they will be advised of possible outcomes if expectations are 
not met.  

At the meeting, the employee will be given an opportunity to ask questions, 
comment on the issues and put forward any explanation they may have for the 
matters identified by their line manager as amounting to unsatisfactory attendance. 

The outcome of the meeting
[...]
ves 
the council’s employment.  Grievances raised after employment ends will not 
be dealt with in line with the council’s formal grievance policy. 
 

2.9 Where an employee raises a concern as a ‘protected disclosure’ in compliance 
with the public interest disclosure provisions of the 1998 Act, the matter will 
normally be dealt with under the council’s Whistleblowing policy. 
 

2.10 The Council recognises the right of employees to raise grievances relating to 
their employment. However, if an employee continues to raise grievances 
which appear to be repetitive and unfounded, this may be regarded as 
vexatious and could lead to disciplinary action being taken against them. 
 

2.11 A flowchart outlining the informal and formal grievance process can be found in 
Appendix 1. 

3.0 General Principles 
 

3.1 At any stage of the procedure, where specified people are designated to hear 
the grievance, appropriate substitutes may be used in cases of non-availability 
or where otherwise considered appropriate. 
 

3.2 Where timescales are specified in the procedure, these may be varied on 
account of unavoidable circumstances – for example the need of the manager 
hearing the grievance to carry out further investigations - or by mutual 
consent. 
 

3.3 At any stage of the procedure, the manager hearing the grievance will have the 
right to determine who they require to be present in order to gather the 

Page 63



3 
 

information they need to make a decision.  The aggrieved employee will be 
notified in advance who will be in attendance and in what capacity. 
 

3.4 Where an employee has a disability, concern or a specific support need which 
makes any part of procedure more difficult the HR Officer should be advised so 
that additional support may be considered.  
 

3.5 If it is not possible to hold a face-to-face meeting under this procedure, we will 
conduct the process remotely. We will ensure that all those participating have 
access to the necessary technolo

Minutes of the meeting


LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
25 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 20 MAY 2025, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Dumont (Chair) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, A Daar, J Bruce, 

S Forde and N Munro 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves  

 
Emily Cordwell 

- Committee Support 
Officer Human 
Resources Officer 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Manager 

 
 
  
18   APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR FOR 2025/26  
 It was proposed by Councillor Buckmaster and seconded 

by Councillor Daar that Councillor Dumont be appointed 
Chair of the Local Joint Panel for the 2025/26 civic year. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Dumont be 
appointed Chair of the Local Joint Panel for the 
2025/26 civic year. 

 

 

 
19   APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR FOR 2025/26  
 It was proposed by Nicola Munro and seconded by 

Sharon Forde that Jackie Bruce be appointed Vice-Chair 
of the Local Joint Panel for the 2025/26 civic year. After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED.  
 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
26 

RESOLVED – that Jackie Bruce be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Local Joint Panel for the 2025/26 civic 
year. 

  
20   APOLOGIES  
 There were apologies of absence from Hilary Marsh and 

Jordan Morris. It was noted that Nicola Munro was 
substituting for Hilary Marsh.   
 

 

 
21   MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2024  
 It was moved by Jackie Bruce and seconded by Councillor 

Daar, that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 30 October 2024 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Buckmaster abstained from 
the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 30 October 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

  
 

 

 
22   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 The Chair thanked the Panel for electing him and 

welcomed all to the meeting. He reminded participants to 
use their microphones when speaking so that they could 
be heard on the webcast.  
 

 

 
23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 

 
24   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE   
   

POLICY UPDATES 2025 
 

 The Human Resources Officer introduced the report 
which detailed four policy updates, all of which worked 
through with Unison to give a new layout and use 
consistent language. 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
27 

 
The Human Resources Officer said that the revised 
Sickness Absence Management Policy now included 
recovery periods to avoid triggers being hit, updated 
forms for each stage of the process, as well as updated 
flow charts. She said that mental health had also be 
added to the policy.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster observed that the policy appeared 
to be a hybrid document, with its start detailing the 
support which the council gave, and then developing into 
the disciplinary process. He asked how staff may view this 
presentation.  
 
The Human Resources Officer said that the policy set out 
the sickness absence process and then the procedure. 
She said that the term ‘absence’ had been changed to 
‘sickness’ as per Unison’s request, and that a consistent 
layout had been used throughout the policy.      
 
Jackie Bruce said that a three-hour face to face meeting 
was arranged between Unison and the Human Resources 
Department to enable collaboration on the updated 
policies. She said that Unison was happy that the updates 
gave a formal, consistent procedure which was easy to 
follow.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that this was reassuring.  
 
Councillor Daar thanked officers for their discussions and 
asked how the council’s sickness absence compared with 
national figures.  
 
The Human Resources Officer said that an Annual 
Sickness Report, which detailed such comparisons was 
due to go to the Human Resources Committee in June. 
 
Councillor Daar referred to paragraph 2.3 of the revised 
policy and said that mental health should be added to the 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
28 

list of bullet points. She suggested that carers leave 
should also be cross referenced within the policy. 
 
Jackie Bruce said that for ease of reference it would be 
helpful for the policy document page numbers to be 
included/retained in addition to the agenda page 
numbers.  
 
The Human Resources Officer referred to the revised 
Grievance and Appeals Policies and said that these were 
now stand-alone documents, with content in one place, 
making them easier to read.  
 
Jackie Bruce observed that the formatting on the first 
page of the documents required attention.  
 
The Human Resources Officer said that the formatting 
would be rectified. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster asked how new evidence which 
came to light after an appeal would be dealt with.  
 
Jackie Bruce said that all scenarios had tried to be 
covered when updating the policy, and it was assumed 
that an initial investigation would consider all of the 
information before an appeal.   
 
The Human Resources Officer referred to the revised 
Expenses Policy and said that apart from the inclusion of 
an executive summary this remained fairly unchanged. 
She said that travel expenses now included electric 
vehicles, with subsistence rates brought in line with the 
annual pay award.  
 
Jackie Bruce said that she was pleased to see the 
inclusion of electric vehicles within the policy. She said 
that the subsistence rates had been checked, and were 
compliant, although she questioned if these would 
realistically cover the cost of an evening meal.    



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
29 

 
Councillor Dumont asked how the policy would be rolled 
out to staff once agreed.  
 
The Human Resources Officer said that managers would 
receive training and staff would be made aware via 
communications – to include Teams notifications and 
articles on the council’s intranet page.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Daar and seconded by Jackie 
Bruce that the recommendations, as detailed, be 
recommended to the Human Resources Committee for 
approval. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Sickness 
Absence Management Policy (Appendix 1) be 
recommended to the Human Resources Committee 
for approval: and  
 
(B) that the revised Grievance Policy (Appendix 2) 
be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval: and 
 
(C) that the revised Expenses Policy (Appendix 3) 
be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval: and  
 
(D) that the revised Appeals Policy (Appendix 4) 
be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval. 

  
25   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE  
 There were no reports from the Staff Side. 

 
 

 
26   URGENT BUSINESS  
 There were no urgent items.  

 
 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
30 

The meeting closed at 12.22 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


